FORM_PTO-1618A Expires 06/3(V99 -DMB 0651-0027 12-02-1999

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office



101213021

1 1	N FORM COVER SHEET
	IARKS ONLY
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	✓ Merger Month Day Year Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name R.H. Macy & Co., Inc.	Month Day Year 121994
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership L	Limited Partnership
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Delaware
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Federated Department Stores, Inc.	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 7 West Seventh Street	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Cincinnati	Ohio 45202
	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States. an
Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizatio	on Delaware
FOR OI FC:481 40.00 0P FC:482 625.00 0P	FFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gethering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer. Washington. D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0551-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS AUDRESS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washing RADEMARK

FORM Expires 060	PTO-1618B	
EXDITES CO.	00 99	

Page 2

J.S. Department of Commerce		
atent and Trademark Office		
TOADEMADIA		

CHB V66 (-CZZ) TRADEMARK				
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (212) 697-5995				
Name Beth Kotran				
Address (line 1) Amster, Rothstein & Ebenstein				
Address (line 2) 90 Park Avenue, 21st Floor				
Address (line 3) New York, New York 10016				
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.				
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)				
1,451,788 1,427,573 1,421,181				
1,407,796 1,393,984 1,394,874				
1,381,542 1,382,329 1,372,551				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 26				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 665.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed ✓ Deposit Account ☐ Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 01-1785				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No				
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Beth Kotran / / / / / November , 1999				
Name of Person Signing / Signature Date Signed				

FORM_PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	ark if additional names of conveying parties attac	hed Execution Date Month Day Year
Name		
Formerly		
Individual General Partnership Limited	Partnership Corporation	Association
Other		
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	<u> </u>	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if a	dditional names of receiving parties attached	
Name		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)	State/Country	Zip Code
Individual General Partnership Limi Corporation Association Other	assignment and not domiciled in appointment of representative s	ne recorded is an and the receiving party is the United States, and a domestic should be attached ust be a separate the Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registrat Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration I Trademark Application Number(s)		
	1,405,033 1,380,501	1,350,787
	1,356,862 1,340,840	1,319,482
	1,327,106	1,323,374
	1,313,559 1,217,951	1,286,540
	1,148,053 1,227,053	1,152,495
	1,128,323 1,138,854	

Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION, WITH AND INTO "R. H. MACY & CO., INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE NINETEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1994, AT 10:15 O'CLOCK A.M.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

DATE:

AUTHENTICATION:

7371517

950007843

2078197 8100M

TRĀDĒMĀRK

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

FEDERATED DEFARTMENT STORES, INC.

WITH AND INTO

R. M. MACY & CO., INC.

- R. H. Macy & Co., Inc., a Delaware corporation, does hereby cartify:
- 1. The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations participating in the merger are:
 - (a) Federated Department Stores, Inc. ("rederated"), which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware; and
 - (b) R. H. Hacy & Co., Inc. ("RHM"), which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware.
- 2. The Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of August 16, 1994 (the "Merger Agreement"), by and between RHM and Federated, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with Section 251 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.
- 3. R. H. Macy & Co., Inc. is the surviving corporation of the merger, which shall change its name to "Fodorated Department Stores, Inc." (the "Company").
- 4. The amendments or changes in the restated cortificate of incorporation of REM that are to be effected by the merger are as follows: The restated certificate of incorporation of REM is hereby amended and restated in its untirety to read as follows:

"SECOND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF

FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC.

FIRST. The name of the corporation is Faderated Department Stores, Inc. (the "Company").

SECOND. The address of the Cumpany's registered office in the State of Delaware is 1209 Grange Street, City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19801. The name of the Company's

DUMAIN Doc 112799.1

registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD. The purpose of the Company is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

FOURTH. Section 1. Authorized Capital Stock. The Company is authorized to issue two classes of capital stock, designated Common Stock and Preferred Stock. The total number of shares of capital stock that the Company is authorized to issue is 625,000,000 shares, consisting of 500,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share, and 125,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share.

- Section 2. <u>Preferred Stock</u>. The Preferred Stock may be issued in one or more series. The Board of Directors of the Company (the "Board") is hereby authorized to issue the shares of Preferred Stock in such series and to fix from time to time before issuance the number of shares to be included in any such series and the designation, relative powers, preferences, and rights and qualifications, limitations, or restrictions of all shares of such series. The authority of the Board with respect to each such series will include, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the determination of any or all of the following:
 - (a) the number of shares of any series and the designation to distinguish the shares of such series from the shares of all other series;
 - (b) the voting powers, if any, and whether such voting powers are full or limited in such series;
 - (c) the redemption provisions, if any, applicable to such series, including the redemption price or prices to be paid;
 - (d) whether dividends, if any, will be cumulative or noncumulative, the dividend rate of such series, and the dates and preferences of dividends on such series;
 - (a) the rights of such series upon the voluntary or involuntary dissolution of, or upon any distribution of the assets of, the Company;
 - (f) the provisions, if any, pursuant to which the shares of such series are convertible into, or exchangeable for, shares of any other class or classes or of any other series of the same or any other class or classes of stock, or any other security, of the Company or any other corporation or other entity, and the price or prices or the rates of exchange applicable thereto;

DLMAIN Dog: 112750.1

- 2 -

- (g) the right, if any, to subscribe for or to purchase any securities of the Company or any other corporation or other entity;
- (h) the provisions, if any, of a sinking fund applicable to such series; and
- (i) any other relative, participating, optional, or other special powers, preferences, rights, qualifications, limitations, or restrictions thereof;

all as may be determined from time to time by the Board and stated in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issuance of such Preferred Stock (collectively, a "Preferred Stock Designation").

Section 3. Common Stock. Except as may otherwise be provided in a Preferred Stock Designation, the holders of Common Stock will be entitled to one vote on each matter submitted to a vote at a meeting of stockholders for each share of Common Stock held of record by such holder as of the record date for such meeting.

FIFTH. The Board may make, amend, and repeal the By-Laws of the Company. Any By-Law made by the Board under the powers conferred hereby may be amended or repealed by the Board (except as specified in any such By-Lav so made or amended) or by the stockholders in the manner (rowided in the By-Laws of the Company. Motwithstanding the foregoing and anything contained in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, By-Laws 1, 3(a), 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, and 38 may not be amended or repealed by the stockholders, and no provision inconsistent therewith may be adopted by the stockholders, without the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 80% of the Voting Stock, voting together as a single class; provided, however, that if any such proposed amendment or repeal or adoption of an inconsistent provision is approved by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority, but less than 80%, of the Voting Stock, voting together as a single class, such proposed amendment, repeal, or adoption of an inconsistent provision will become effective 12 months after such approval. The Company may in its By-Laws confer powers upon the Soard in addition to the foregoing and in addition to the powers and authorities expressly conferred upon the Board by applicable law. For the purposes of this Cartificate of Incorporation, "Voting Stock" means stock of the Company of any class or series entitled to vote generally in the election of Directors. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 80% of the Voting Stock, voting together as a single class, is required to amend or repeal, or to adopt any provisions inconsistent with, this Article Fifth,

SIXTH. Subject to the rights of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock:

DUMAIN Dog 113790.1

- 3 -

- (a) any action required or permitted to be taken by the stockholders of the Company must be effected at a duly called annual or special meeting of stockholders of the Company and may not be effected by any consent in writing of such stockholders; and
- (b) special meetings of stockholders of the Company may be called only by (i) the Chairman of the Board (the "Chairman"), (ii) the Secretary of the Company (the "Secretary") within 10 calendar days after receipt of the written request of a majority of the total number of Directors that the Company would have if there were no vacancies (the "Whole Board"), and (iii) as provided in By-Law 3.

At any annual meeting or special meeting of stockholders of the Company, only such business will be conducted or considered as has been brought before such meeting in the manner provided in the By-Laws of the Company. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 80% of the Voting Stock, voting together as a single class, will be required to amend or repeal, or adopt any provision inconsistent with, this Article Sixth; provided, however, that if any proposed amendment or repeal of, or adoption of provision inconsistent with, clause (b) of the first sentence of this Article Sixth is approved by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority, but less than 50%, of the Voting Stock, voting together as a single class, such proposed amendment, repeal, or adoption of an inconsistent provision will become effective 12 months after such approval.

SEVENTE. Section 1. Mumber, Election, and Terms of Directors. Subject to the rights, if any, of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock to elect additional Directors under circumstances specified in a Preferred Stock Designation, the number of the Directors of the Company will not be less than three nor more than 16 and will be fixed from time to time in the manner described in the By-Laws of the Company. The Directors, other than those who may be elected by the holders of any series of Preferred Stock, will be classified with respect to the time for which they severally hold office into three classes, as nearly equal in number as possible, designated Class I, Class II, and Class III. At any meeting of stockholders at which Directors are to be elected, the number of Directors elected may not exceed the greatest number of Directors them in office in any class of Directors. The Directors first appointed to Class I will hold office for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 1995; the Directors first appointed to Class II will hold office for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 1996; and the Directors first appointed to Class III will hold office for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders to be held in 1997, with the members of each class to hold office until their successors are elected and qualified. At each succeeding annual meeting of the

DUMAIN Dog 1137841

stockholders of the Company, the successors of the class of Directors whose terms expire at that meeting will be elected by plurality vote of all votes cast at such meeting to hold office for a term expiring at the annual meeting of stockholders held in the third year following the year of their election. Subject to the rights, if any, of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock to elect additional Directors under circumstances specified in a Preferred Stock Designation, Directors may be elected by the stockholders only at an annual meeting of stockholders. Election of Directors of the Company need not be by written ballot unless requested by the Chairman or by the holders of a majority of the Voting Stock present in person or represented by proxy at a meeting of the stockholders at which Directors are to be elected.

Section 2. <u>Momination of Director Candidates</u>. Advance notice of stockholder nominations for the election of Directors must be given in the manner provided in the By-Laws of the Company.

Section 3. Newly Created Directorships and Vacancies. Subject to the rights, if any, of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock to elect additional Directors under circumstances specified in a Preferred Stock Designation, newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the number of Directors and any Vacancies on the Board resulting from death, resignation, disqualification, removal, or other cause will be filled solely by the affirmative vote of a majority of the remaining Directors then in office, even though less than a quorum of the Board, or by a sole remaining Director. Any Director elected in accordance with the preceding sentence will hold office for the remainder of the full term of the class of Directors in which the new directorship was created or the vacancy occurred and until such Director's successor has been elected and qualified. No decrease in the number of Directors constituting the Board may shorten the term of any incumbent Director.

Section 4. Removal. Subject to the rights, if any, of the holders of any series of Preferred Stock to elect additional Directors under circumstances specified in a Preferred Stock Designation, any Director may be removed from office by the stockholders only for cause and only in the manner provided in this Section 4. At any annual meeting or special meeting of the stockholders, the notice of which states that the removal of a Director or Directors is among the purposes of the meeting, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 80% of the Voting Stock, voting together as a single class, may remove such Director or Directors for cause.

Section 5. <u>lucadment. Repeal. Etc.</u> Notwithstanding anything contained in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, the affirmative vote of the holders of at least 80% of the Voting Stock, voting together as a single class, is required to amend or repeal, or adopt any provision inconsistent with,

DLMAIN Dog 113759.1

- 5 -

this Article Seventh; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that if any such proposed amendment or repeal or adoption of an inconsistent provision is approved by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority, but less than 80%, of the Voting Stock, voting together as a single class, such proposed amendment, repeal, or adoption of an inconsistent provision will become effective 12 months after such approval.

KIGHTH. Section 1. Business Combinations With Interested Stockholders. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, the Company will not engage in any Business Combination with any Interested stockholder for a period of three years following the date that such stockholder became an Interested Stockholder, unless (a) prior to such date the Board approved the transaction that resulted in the stockholder becoming an Interested Stockholder, (b) upon consummation of the transaction that resulted in the stockholder becoming an Interested Stockholder, the Interested Stockholder owned at least 85% of the Voting Stock outstanding at the time the transaction commenced, excluding for purposes of determining the number of shares outstanding those shares Owned by (i) Persons who are Directors and also officers of the Company and (11) employee stock plans maintained by the Company or any direct or indirect majority-owned subsidiary of the Company in which employee participants do not have the right to determine confidentially whether shares held subject to the plan will be tendered in a tender or exchange offer, or (c) on or subsequent to such date the Business Combination is approved by the Board and authorised at an annual or special meeting of stockholders, and not by written consent, by the affirmative vote of at least 66-2/3% of the Voting Stock which is not Owned by the Interested stookholder.

Section 2. <u>Exceptions</u>. The restrictions contained in Section 1 of this Article Righth will not apply if:

- (a) a stockholder becomes an Interested Stockholder inadvertently and (i) as soon as practicable divests sufficient shares so that such stockholder ceases to be an Interested Stockholder and (ii) would not, at any time within the three-year period immediately prior to a Business Combination between the Company and such stockholder, have been an Interested Stockholder but for the inadvertent acquisition; or
- (b) the Business Combination is proposed prior to the consummation or abandoment and subsequent to the earlier of the public announcement or the notice required under this paragraph (b) of a proposed transaction which (i) constitutes one of the transactions described in the second sentence of this paragraph (b); (ii) is with or by a Person who either was not an Interested Stockholder during the previous three years or who became in Interested Stockholder with the approval of the Board; and (iii) is approved or not

DUMAN Des 112781

- 6 -

Section J. <u>Cartain Definitions</u>. For purposes of this Article Eighth:

- (a) "Affiliate" means a Person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, Controls, or is Controlled By, or is Under Common Control With another Person.
- (b) "Associate," when used to indicate a relationship with any Person, means (i) any corporation or organisation of which such Person is a Director, officer, or partner or is, directly or indirectly, the Owner of 20% or more of any class of Voting Stock, (ii) any trust or other estate in which such Person has at least a 20% beneficial interest or as to which such Person serves as trustee or in a similar fiduciary capacity, and (iii) any relative or spouse of such Person, or any relative of such spouse, who has the same residence as such Person.
 - (c) "Business Combination" means:

DEMAIN Dec 112750.1

- 7 -

- (i) any marger or consolidation of the Company or any direct or indirect majority-owned subsidiary of the Company with (A) the Interested Stockholder or (B) with any other corporation if the merger or consolidation is caused by the Interested Stockholder and as a result of such merger or consolidation Section 1 of this Article Eighth is not applicable to the surviving corporation;
- (ii) any sale, lease, exchange, mortgage, pledge, transfer, or other disposition (in one transaction or a series of transactions), except proportionately as a stockholder of the Company, to or with the Interested Stockholder, thether as part of a dissolution or otherwise, of assets of the Company or of any direct or indirect majority-owned subsidiary of the Company which assets have an aggregate market value equal to 10% or more of either the aggregate market value of all the assets of the Company determined on a consolidated basis or the aggregate market value of all the outstanding stock of the Company;
- (iii) any transaction which results in the issuance or transfer by the Company or by any direct or indirect majority-owned subsidiary of the Company of any stock of the Company or of such subsidiary to the Interested Stockholder, except (A) pursuant to the exercise, exchange, or conversion of securities exercisable for, exchangeable for, or convertible into stock of the Company or any such subsidiary which securities were outstanding prior to the time that the Interested Stockholder became such, (B) pursuant to a dividend or distribution paid or made, or the exercise, exchange, or conversion of securities exerciseble for, exchangeable for, or convertible into stock of the Company or any such submidiary which security is distributed, pro rate to all holders of a class or series of stock of the Company subsequent to the time the Interested Stockholder became such, (C) pursuant to an exchange offer by the Company to purchase stock made on the same terms to all holders of such stock, or (D) any issuance or transfer of stock by the Company; provided, however, that in no case under subclauses (B), (C), or (D) of this clause (iii) will there be an increase in the Interested Stockholder's proportionate share of the stock of any class or series of the Company or of the Voting Stock;
- (iv) any trunsaction involving the Company or any direct or indirect majority-owned submidiary of the Company which has the effect, directly or indirectly, of increasing the proportionate share of the stock of any class or series, or securities convertible into the stock of any class or series, of the Company or of any such submidiary which is owned by the Interested

DEMARY DOC 1137501

Stockholder, except as a result of immaterial changes due to fractional share adjustments or as a result of any purchase or redesption of any shares of stock not caused, directly or indirectly, by the Interested Stockholder; or

- (v) any receipt by the Interested Stockholder of the benefit, directly or indirectly (except proportionately as a stockholder of the Company), of any loans, advances, guarantees, pledges, or other financial benefits (other than those expressly permitted in clauses (i)-(iv) of this paragraph (c)) provided by or through the Company or any direct of indirect majority-owned subsidiary of the Company.
- "Control," including the terms "Controlling." "Controlled By," and "Under Common Control With," means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through the ownership of Voting Stock, by contract, or otherwise. A Person who is the Owner of 20% of more of a corporation's outstanding stock entitled to vote generally in the election of directors will be presumed to have Control of such corporation, in the absence of proof by a preponderance of the evidence to the contrary. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a presumption of Control will not apply where such Person holds such voting stock, in good faith and not for the purpose of circumventing this Article Righth, as an agent, bank, broker, nominee, custodian, or trustee for one or more Owners who do not individually or as a group have Control of such corporation.
- "Interested Stockholder" means any Person (other than the Company and any direct or indirect majority-owned subsidiary of the Company) that (1) is the Owner of 15% or more of the Voting Stock or (ii) is an Affiliate or Associate of the Company and was the Owner of 15% or more of the outstanding Voting Stock at any time within the threeyear period immediately prior to the date on which it is sought to be determined whether such Person is an Interested Stockholder, and the Affiliates and Associates of such Person; provided, however, that the term Interested Stockholder will not include any Person whose Ownership of shares in excess of the 15% limitation set forth herein is the result of action taken solely by the Company unless and until such Person thereafter acquires additional shares of Voting Stock, except >s a result of further corporate action not caused, directly or indirectly, by such Person; provided further, however, that a Person will not be deemed to be an Interested Stockholder solely by reason of such Person, and the Affiliates and Associates of such Person, receiving, or having the right to receive, shares of Common Stock, or securities that are convertible into, or exercisable or exchangeable for, shares of Common Stock, pursuant to the

DUMAIN Dec 112798.1

- 9 -

Macy's Plan of Reorganization unless and until such time on or after the effective date of the Macy's Plan of Reorganization as (A) such Person or any Affiliate or Associate of such Person becomes the Owner of additional Voting Stock representing 1% or more of the outstanding Voting Stock otherwise than pursuant to the Macy's Plan of Reorganization or as a result of a stock dividend, stock split, or similar transaction effected by the Company in which all holders of each class or series of Voting Stock are treated equally with all other holders of such class or series of Voting Stock or (3) any Person which Owns Voting Stock representing 1% or more of the outstanding Voting Stock and was not an Affiliate or Associate of such Person as of the effective date of the Macy's Plan of Reorganization subsequently becomes an Affiliate or Associate of such Person. For the purpose of determining whether a Person is an Interested Stockholder, the Voting Stock deemed to be outstanding will include stock deemed to be Owned by such Person through application of puragraph (f) of this Section 3 but will not include any other unissued stock of the Company that may be issuable pursuant to any agreement, arrangement, or understanding, or upon exercise of conversion rights, warrants, options, or other rights.

- "Owner" including the terms "Own," "Owned," and "Ownership" when used with respect to any stock means a Person that individually or with or through any of its Affiliates or Associates:
 - (i) beneficially owns such stock, directly or indirectly; or
 - (ii) has (A) the right to acquire such stock (whather such right is exercisable immediately or only after the passage of time) pursuant to any agreement, arrangement, or understanding, or upon the exercise of conversion rights, exchange rights, varrants, options, or other rights; provided, however, that a Person will not be deemed the Owner of stock tendered pursuant to a tender or exchange offer made by such Person or any of such Person's Affiliates or Associates until such tendered stock is accepted for purchase or exchange or (5) the right to vote such stock pursuant to any egreement, errangement, or understanding, provided, however, that a Person will not be deemed to be the Owner of any stock because of such Person's right to vote such stock if the agreement, arrangement, or understanding to vote such stock arises solely from a revocable proxy or consent given in response to a proxy or consent solicitation made to 10 or more persons; or
 - (iii) has any agreement, arrangement, or understanding for the purpose of acquiring, holding, voting (except voting pursuant to a revocable proxy or

- 10 -

consent as described in subclause (B) of clause (ii) of this paragraph (f)), or disposing of such stock with any other Person that beneficially owns, or whose Affiliates or Associates beneficially own, directly or indirectly, such stock.

(g) "Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, unincorporated association, or other entity.

Section 4. Powers of the Board. For purposes of this Article Righth, a majority of the Whole Board will have the power to make all determinations pursuant to this Article Eighth, including with respect to (a) whether a Person is an Interested Stockholder, (b) the nurber of shares of Voting Stock owned by a Person, (c) whether a Person is an Affiliate or Associate of another Person, and (d) the aggregate fair market value of assets and stock of the Company.

Section 5. <u>Interpretations</u>. Each of the provisions of this Article Righth which is also a part of Section 203 of the DGCL will be interpreted in a manner consistent with the judicial interpretations that have been, or may in the future be, rendered with respect to Section 203 of the DGCL.

Bection 6. Amendment, Repeal, Rtg. Motvithstanding anything contained in this Certificate of Incorporation to the contrary, the affirmative vote of at least a majority of the Voting Stock, voting together as a single class, is required to amend or repeal, or adopt any provision inconsistent with, this Article Eighth. An emendment or repeal, or adoption of any provision inconsistent with, this Article Eighth adopted pursuant to this Section 6 shall not be effective until 12 months after the adoption of such emendment, repeal, or adoption of an inconsistent provision, and will not apply to any Business Combination between the Company and any Person who became an Interested Stockholder on or prior to such amendment, repeal, or adoption of an inconsistent provision.

NINTE. To the full extent parmitted by the Delavare Ceneral Corporation Law or any other applicable law currently or hereafter in effect, no Director of the Company will be personally liable to the Company or its stockholders for or with respect to any acts or omissions in the performance of his or her duties as a Director of the Company. Any repeal or medification of this Article Minth will not advancely affect any right or protection of a Director of the Company existing prior to such repeal or medification.

TIMES. Each person who is or was or had agreed to become a Director or officer of the Company, and each such person who is or was serving or who had agreed to serve at the request of the Board or an officer of the Company as an employee or agent of the Company or as a director, officer, employee, or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, or other entity,

DUMAIN DOE 11279RJ

- 11 -

whether for profit or not for profit (including the hairs, executors, administrators, or estate of such person), will be indemnified by the Company to the full extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law or any other applicable law as currently or hereafter in effect. Persons in respect of whom indemnity obligations were deemed to have been assumed by Pederated Department Stores, Inc. (a predecessor to the Company) pursuant to Article V.E.3 of the plan of reorganization of Federated Department Stores, Inc., Allied Stores Corporation, and cortain of their subsidiaries as confirmed by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Chio, Western Division, in Consolidated Case No. 1-90-00130 (the "Federated Plan of Reorganisation"; and Section 365 of title 11 of the United States Code as in effect on the effective date of the Federated Plan of Reorganisation (the "Bankruptcy Code") or in respect of whom indemnity obligations arose thereafter or may arise in the future by reason of such person's service as a director, officer, or employee of the Company, will be deemed to have served at the request of the predecessors of the Company to the extent that they served as directors, officers, or employees of Federated Stores, Inc. ("FSI") or any of its affiliates (as defined in Section 101(2) of the Bankruptcy Code) prior to the effective date of the Federated Plan of Reorganization; provided, however, that the indemnity provided for in this Article Tenth will not apply to any person who continued to serve as a director of Ralphs Grocery Company ("Ralphs") as of or following the effective date of the Federated Plan of Reorganization notwithstanding the immediately preceding sentence of this Article Tenth to the extent that the action, suit, or proceeding in respect of which a claim for indemnification is made relates to or arises out of such person's service as a director, officer, or employee of Ralphs at any time after the effective date of the Federated Plan of Reorganisation. The right of indemnification provided in this Article Tenth (a) will not be exclusive of any other rights to which any person seeking indemnification may otherwise be entitled, including without limitation pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Herger, dated as of August 16, 1994, by and between R. H. Macy & Co., Inc. and Federated Department Stores, Inc. (the "Margar Agreement") or any contract approved by a majority of the Whole Board (whether or not the Directors approving such contract are or are to be parties to such contract or similar contracts), and (b) will be applicable to matters otherwise within its scope (with each reference in the first sentence of this Article Tenth to the "Company" being deemed for purposes of this sentence to include all predecessors of the Company) whether or not such matters arose or arise before or after the adoption of this Article Tenth except to the extent that the obligation of the Company or its predecessors to provide such indemnification would otherwise have terminated as expressly provided in Article V.D.1 of the Macy's Plan of Reorganisation or Article V.E.3 of the Federated Plan of Reorganization. Without limiting the generality or the effect of the foregoing, the Company may adopt By-Lave, or enter into one or more agreements with any person, which provide for indemnification greater or

DEMAIN Dog 112788.1

- 12 -

different than that provided in this Article Tenth or the DGCL. Any amendment or repeal of, or adoption of any provision inconsistent with, this Article Tenth will not adversely affect any right or protection existing hereunder, or arising out of facts occurring, prior to such amendment, repeal, or adoption and no such amendment, repeal, or adoption, will affect the legality, validity, or enforceability of any contract entered into or right granted prior to the effective date of such amendment, repeal, or adoption.

ELEVENTH. The Company will not issue nonvoting capital stock to the extent prohibited by Section 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code; provided, however, that this Article Eleventh (a) will have no further force and effect beyond that required under Section 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code, (b) will have such force and effect, if any, only for so long as such Section is in effect and applicable to the Company, and (c) in all events may be amended or eliminated in accordance with applicable law as from time to time in effect."

- 5. The members of the initial Board of Directors of the Company will be as provided in Section 2.3(a) of the Merger Agreement and the initial officers of the Company will be as provided in Section 2.3(b) of the Merger Agreement.
- 6. The executed Margar Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Company, the address of which is as follows: 7 West Seventh Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202.
- 7. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Company, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation of the merger.

DUXAIN Dec 113730.1

- 13 -

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Certificate of Merger to be signed by its Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer and attested by its Secretary this 194 day of 1204-141, 1994.

R. H. HACY & CO., INC.

By:
Name: Myron.E. Ullman, III
Title: Chairman of the Board and
Chiaf Executive Officer

Attested by:

Title: Secretary

RECORDED
PATENT & TRADEMARK DEFICE

FEB 23 95

DUMAIN Don 112798.1

- 14 -

TRADEMARK

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.
CHRISTOPHER HAYES	1,451,788
CHRISTOPHER HAYES	1,427,573
RHM CLASSIC	1,421,181
FAST TURN	1,407,796
IMPRINTS	1,393,984
CARGO	1,394,874
KIDDING AROUND	1,381,542
ANDRE CELLINI	1,382,329
DANIELLE NICOLE	1,372,551
BANKERS CLUB	1,405,033
LITTLE WISHES	1,380,501
PARASPORT	1,350,787
KIDDING AROUND	1,356,862
MINE ALONE	1,340,840
RHM DOCKWEAR	1,319,482
THE GREAT PLAINS CLOTHING COMPANY (stylized)	1,327,106
LOFT & BROWNSTONE	1,360,654
RAINBOW CREEK	1,323,374
CHRISTOPHER HAYES	1,313,559
THE GREAT PLAINS CLOTHING COMPANY	1,217,951
PERSPECTIVE	1,286,540
CAPTIONS	1,148,053
PERSPECTIVE	1,277,053
MINE ALONE	1,152,495
SKI-WEST	1,128,323
MACYS CELLAR	1,138,854